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Participation-In The National
School Lunch Program
Legislative changes to the National School Lunch
Program in 1980 and 1981 tightened eligibility re-
quirements for schools and students and reduced the
federal reimbursement rates for free, reduced-price,
and full-price school lunches. GAO analyzed partici-
pation and federal expenditures for the 1979-83
period and found that:

--Student participation declined from 27 million to
23.1 million primarily because fewer students
ate full price lunches. In 1982 for the first time in
theihistory of the program; more free_ and re-
duced-price lunches were served than full-price
lunches.

--The drop in participation by schools and students
in the program slightly outpaced the drop in the
number of schoolsand student enrollment nation-
ally.

--Federal program expendittires were greater in
1983 than at any time except 1 981; the Peak
year; Since 1979, the number of families with
children qualifying for free lunches increased as
did the percentage of federal expenditures for
free lunches. Federal expenditures for reduced-
price and full-price lunches decreased.
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UNITED STATES GENERAL ACCOUNTING OFFICE
WASHINGTON, D.C. 2054E

The Honorable Jesse A. Helms
Chairman, Committee on Agriculture,
Nutrition and Forestry

united States Senate

Dear Mr. Chairman:

In a letter dated January 30, 1984, you asked us to analyze
participation in the National School Lundb program during the
years immediately preceding and_following changes to -the program
made by the Omnibus Reconciliatton_Act of 1980 (Public Law 96=499)
and the Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1981 (Public
Law 97-35); The specific changes_cited in your letter involved
federal reimbursement rates to schools and income eligibility cri
teria for free and_reduced-price meals. you asked us_to include
information, for fiscal years 1979 through_1983, on the number of
students receiving free/ reduced-price, andfull-price schoo
lunches and the extent -to which schools and students have dropped
out of the School Lunch Program in recent years.

_ you also_asked us to determine what percentage of eligible
children receive free or reduced-price school lunches;, We.subse-

_ quently _adv-isedyour office that information was not available to
make stidh7an Analytig. At an alternative, we agreed to compare
data -on the number of families with eligible children and incomes
meeting program eligibility criteria_with_program expenditure
data. At that time, we -also agreed to discuss data on School
Lunch program participation reported by the President's Task Fotce
on Food Assistance.

Our analyses were based on available data compiled by the
Department of Agriculture's Food and Nutrition Seivice, the
Department of Commerce's Bureau of the Census, and the Department
of Education's National Center for Education Statistics; These
data do not allow us to,isolate the effect of each provision of
the acts on program participation. Thus, the information pre-
sented in this report reflects the cumulaEivesimpact of changes
during the 5-year period covered by our analyses; In order to
meet the requested issuance date, we did not verify the accuracy
of the agency-provided data. As requested, we did not obtain
agency comments on this report. A more detailed discussion of our
scope and methodology is presented in appendix vI.
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The provisions of the 1980 and 1981 reconciliation acts
related to income_ criteria and meal reimbursement rates took ef-
fect in January 1981 and_in August and September 1981,'respec-.

tiveIy. The firat full fiscal -year that all of these provisions
were in effedt_Waa_1982. Together, t'e provisions have tightened
eligibility criteria for schools and students and decreased fed
eraI reimburseMent'rates for -free, reduced-price, and fuII7price

lunches. (See app. I for additional details.)

The reaUlta_Of our analyses aro summarized below. The cited
:appendixes contain additional details.

1. Over the latt 5 fiscal year's (1979 to 1983);-the number
of studentS participating in the School Lunch Programl has de-
cIined from 27 million to 23.1 million. This decline is primarily
attributable to reductions in the number of students eating full=

price lunches.

-The number of- students receiving full -price lunches hat
declined Steadily from 15.3 million in fiscal year 1979 to
11.2 million in fiscal year 1983.

- -The number of students receiving free lunches in fitcal
year 1983 (10.3 million) was greater than in fiscal year
1979 (1(1 million). '

--The number of Studentreceiving reduced-price lunches in
1983 (1,6 million) was less than in 1979 (1.7 million).

- -Together, the number oflstudents receiving free or reduced-

price lunches increased between fiscal years 1979 and 1981
(11.7 million to 12.5 million), dropped off in fiscal
year 1982 (11.4 million), and increased again in fiscal

year 1983 (11.9imillion).

==As a regult, in fiscal year 1982, for the-firt time in the
history of(the prog , more free and reduced=price lunches
(1.883 billion) were ser ed than full-price luncheS
(1.877 billion

Additional information is provided in appendix II.

2. The number f schools and student enrollment have

dropped both in the ration and in the School Lunch Program.

t

The. Department of Agriculture's Food and Nutkition Service
receives data on the number of lunches served in various lunch
dattgotitt(frooi reduced-price, and full-price) and mathemati-
cally derives the ,number of students these lunches represent;
used -the Service's data on the number of student8 participating
in the SChOOl Lunch Program;

2
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--Nationally, the number of schools and enrolled Students has
been Steadily declining over the past 5 fiscal years- -from

109,200 schools and 47.6 million students in 1979 to

106,000 schools and 44.5 million students in 1983. The

percent of decline is 2.9 for schools and 6.5 for Students.

- -During thissame period, the number of SchoolS partici=
pating in the School Lunch Program and the total enrollment
of those schools also declined--but at a greater rate than
natianally==from 94,300 schools and 44.6_million Students
in fiscal year 1979 to 90,400 schoolb and 40.7 million
students in fiscal year 1983; The number of Schools in the
program decreased by 4.1 pefcevt, and student enrollment in
these schools dropped by 8.7 percent.

==The total decline in the number of schools participating in
the School Lunch Program in the laSt 2 fiScal_years (1,700
in fiscal year 1982 and 800 in fiscal_ year 1983) can be
attributed to various factors, including (1) net school
openings, closings, or consolidations in thosecyears, (2)
the provision in the 1981 act which excluded,high-tuition
private schools from program participation, and (3)_
schools' decisions to drop out of the program because of
chapges in income eligibility criteria and federal reim-
bursement rates made by the 1980 and 1981 acts.

- -According to a Food and Nutrition Service telephone survey
of 872 public, school dibtrictS in December 1981, school
officials cited concerns about federal reimbursement rates
and student partiCipation as the main reasons for dropping
out of the program 'in fiscal year 1982. (We did not evalu-
ate the survey methodology or regults.)

- -In fiscal years 1979, 1980, and 1981, an averageof
94.1 percent_of all Students had access to the School Lunch
Program; in .fiscal years 1982 and 1983, 91.6 percent had
access.

o
- -In fiscal years 1979, 1980, and 1981, an average of 86.7
percent of all schoolS participated in the School Lunch
Program; in fibcal years 1982 and 1983, about 85.5 percent
participated.

Additional information is provided in appendix III.

3. Although the 1980 and 1981 acts tightened eligibility

.

criteria, total federal expenditures for the School Lunch program
were- greater in fiscal year 1983 than at any time in the 5 -year
perioe except the peak year of fiscal year 1981. During that same
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period, a greater share of federal School Lunch Program expendi-
tures was used to provide students free lunches. Between 1979 and
1982, the number of families with school-age children and incomes
at or below 130 percent of the Office of anagement and Budget
nonfarm income poverty level (such school -hildren being eligible
for a free lunch) increased. The number of families with children
eligible for reduced-price lunches also increasedvAbut the number
of higher income families decreased. federal expenditures for
reduced-price and full-price lunches decreased.

- -Overall federal expenditure for the School Lunch Program
increased during the first fiscal years 1$2.74 billion to
$3.29 billion), decreased in fiscal year 1982 to about
$2.95 billion, and increased again in fiscal year 1983 to
$3.21 billion--almost to the level of the 1981 peak fiscal
year.

4

- -The numbe r of families with school -age, children and incomes
at or below 130 percent of the poverty level, increased from
5.6 million in calendar year 1979 to 7.2 million in.calen-
dar year 1982--the latest 'ear for which such data were
available.

=-The percentage of federal expenditures for free lunchei
increased every year between fiscal years 1979 (62.6 Per-
cent) and 1983 (77.4 peer...cent). In doing so, federal expen-
ditures for free lunches increased from $1.64 billion in
fiscal year 1979 to $2 billion in 1981, declined slightly
to $1.96 billion in fiscal year 1982, and increased to
$2.16 billion in fiscal year 1983.

- -For othe.1%, income categories, the number of families with
school=age children and incomes from 130 percent up, to and
including 185 percent of the poverty level (children eli-
gible for a reduced-price lunch) increased from 3;2 milliOn
to 3.5 million, and the number of families with incomes
over 185 percent (children that would have to pay.the full
price) decreased from 20.6 million to 18:1 million;

=-Correspondingly, the percentage of federal expenditures for
reduced-price and full-price lunches decreased from 9;5
percent and 27.9 percent, respectively, in fisca year

'- 1979; to 7;9 percent and 14.7 percent, respectiveIyi in
1983. The dollar amounts decreased from $250 million and
$730million to $220 million and $410 minion, respec-
tively;

Additional information is provided in aPpendix IV.

4... The president's Task Force on Food Assistance--
establishedtoexaminetheextent;ofhungerinAmerica--has also.

4



B=214750 a

analyied School_ Lunch_ Program participation; an its January 13;
1984/ report, the_Task Force concfuded that the percentage of ;

families at or_below 130 percent of:_,-the poverty threshold with
school-age children and receiving free or reduced-price lunches
remained stable_between 1979 -and 1982;_ Its report noted that par-
ticipation,4clined for families with higher incomes; We elected
to augment the data sourcesiused by the Task Force with Service
participation and expenditure data. In general, the Task Force's
findings are_consistent with the trends we are reporting; (See
app. V for additional data.)

The attached appendixes contain tables,-44ures, and narra-
tives whl.ch address in greater detail the matters on which you
asked us to provide information; As arranged, unless, you publicly
announce its contents earlier, we plan no furtther °distribution of
this report until 2 days after its issue date. At that time, we
will send Copies to the Chairman, House Committee on Education and
Labor; the Secretary of Agriculture;'-and the Director, Office of
Management and Budget; We also will make copies available to
others on request.

ince ly ydurA,

.
/ ./

(' 4"

J. Dexter Teach
Director

5
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SCHOOL LUNCH PROGRAM

ADMINISTRATION-AND RECENT_I4GIS

Authorized under the.National School Lunch Act of 1946 (42
U.S.C. 1751), the School Lunch Program is the oldest and largest
child nutrition program in the United States. The:program pro-
vides federal assistance to help states 'and schools serve nutri-
tious lunches to children in participating public and private
schools;

Participating schools are req0ired to prepare and serve meals
according to nutritional guidelines) established by the U.S.
Department of Agriculture (USDA), and collect data on the number
of meals served. They are responsible for such duties as put-,

:chasing and'preparing food, determining menus, and setting prices
that students are charged for full:-price and reduced-price
lunches., The state agency (generally the Department of- Education)
collects participation and administrative expense data from each
participating school and helps fund.local operation of the School
Lunch Program. The state agency then compiles summary data on
participation and administrative expenses'ari&uses this informa-
tion_to seek reimbursement from the USDA Fooand Nutrition
Service.

Total r imbursement for meals is based on the number of
qualifying.f ee, reduced-price, and full-price lunches served to
eligible stu ents. States currently receive 'general cash_assis-
tance_amountjn to 11.5 cents and_acommodity_ supplement (food)
valued at 11.5 cents for each qualifying lunch- served. States
receive additional cash reimbursement for lunches served to
eligible students at a free or reduced price. The ,current
tional federal payment is $1.0875 for_free lunches and 68.75- cents.,
for reduced-price lunches. The net effect is a reimbursement rate
of23-cents for each full-price lunch, 91.75 cents for each
reduced-price lunch, and $1.3175 for each free lunch served The
table on page 2 lists the reimbursement rates in effect frorl.
fiscal years 1979 to the present for free, reduced-price, and
un-price lunches;

School tech program legislation requires that income
eligibility for free and reduced,price IunChes be.based on the
Ctffice of Management and Budget nonfarm income poverty guidelines;
Currently, eIigibiIity4isset at 130 and 185 percent of poverty:
for-Afree and-reduced-price mealsi respectively. This means that ar,.
familv-of-four's income cannot exceed $12,870 to qualify for free.-
lunches or $18,315,to qualify for reduced-price lunches. All

1Meals not meeting these criteria do not qualify for any federal
reimbursement.
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students in participating_schools regardless of family income,
are entitled to purchase full-price lunches which as noted ear-
Iieri still earn a federal subsidy.

Federal Reimbursement for Each School LuAch Serveda

(fiscal years 1979-83Y
School lunches

Free RedUded price ;Full price

Fiscal year

___- ___= ( dollars per meal)-

' 1979

Oct. to Dec. 1978 $0.9725 $0.8725 $0.2900
Jan. to June 1979 1.0100 .9100 .2950
July to Sept. 1979 1.0900 .9900 .3275

11990

\

Oct. to Dec. 1979 1.0900 .9900 .3275
Jan. to June 1980 1.1300 1.0300 .3300
July to Sept. 1980 1.1750 1.0750 .3400

1981

Oct. to Dec. 1980 1.1750 1.0750 .3400
Jan. to June 1981 1.1300 .9300 .2950
July to Aug. 1981 1.2025 1.0025 .2875
Sept. 1981 1.2025 .8025 .2150

Oct; 1981 to June 1982 1.2025 .8025 .2150
July to Sept; 1982 1;2650 .8650 .2250

183

Oct; 1982 to June 1983 1.2650 .8650 .2250
July to Sept; 1983- 1;3175 .9175 .2300

19_84

Oct; 1983 to June 1984 1.3175 .9175 .2300

aThe table includes cash reimbursements andthe value of com-
modity supplements.

Source: Food and Nutrition Service, USDA.
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THE 1980 AND 1981 RECONCILIATION-ACTS

The OMnibUS Reconciliation Act of 1980 (Public Law 96-499)
anu the OmnibUt Budget Reconciliation Act of 1981 (Public
Law 97-15)p_ateing Other thingg', sought to reduce federal expendi-
tures far the Sdh061 Lunch.program, direct a higher percentage of
benefits to Students in=famia-ies with the lowest incomes, and _

iMprOVe program integrity; Both acts chanAied (1) the income cri-
teria for determining whether'students were eligible for free or
tedUCed=pride lunches and (2) the amount which the Service was to
teiMbUtSe the states for each qualifying meal served; The_1981
act also prohibitce. private schools with average_anndal tuitions
exceeding $1,500 student from participating; in the program.
The_changeg from the i980 act took effeCt in January 1981. The
1981 provisions relating to eligibility and reimbursement were
implemented at the beginning of the-1981-82 school year.

Specific provisions in the Omnibus Reconciliation Act of 1980
included:

- -replacing the hardship deduction used_to calculate income
V eligibility on a case -by -case basis with a $720 standard

deduction to be used in all determinations;-
/-

----lowering the valUe Of_free commodities provided from 15;5
to 13.5 cents per Meal;

--reducing the cash reimbursement rate for all mealsby_2.5:
cents per meal feit all school districts with 60 percent or
fewer studentS receiving free or reduced-price lunches; and

- -setting the cash_ reimbursement for reduced-price lunches at
20 cents per meal below the free lunch reimbursement rate.
(Prior to the 1980 act, the differential was 10 cents per
Meal . )

The Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1981 also affected
eligibility determinations and reiADursement rates.by:'

-- limiting eligibility for free and reduced-price lunches to-
students whose family.incomes\do not exceed 130 percent and
185 percent of poverty, respectively; (prior limits for
free and reduced - price lunches were 125 and 195 percent of
poverty; respectively; plus a standard-dedb-Ction); ;

--reducing, retroactive to -July 1; 1981; the value of'free .

food commodities provided by an additional 2.5 cents per
meal from 13:5 cents to 11 cents per meal; /The act alsO
retroactively Canceled a 1;25 cents-per-meal_increase in
free commodities scheduled to take effect July 1.0 1981.)

3

19
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-- maintaining the cash reimbursement for free lunches at
$1.0925 per meal;

-- setting the cash_ reimbursement Ibr_reduced-price lunches at
40 cents per meal below the reimbursement rate of $1.0925
for free lunches. (The previous differential Has 20 cents
per meal;

--decreasing the 17.75 cents per meal cash reimbursement for
full-price lunches by 7.25 cents to 10.50 cents per meal;

-- eliminating -from the program private ;schools whose average
annual tuition exceeds $1,500 per chid; and

-- increasing the cash reimbursement by 2: cents permal for
-all_school-districts with more than 60 percent'-of-their
stulentt'receiving free or reduced-price lunches;

In addition, the 1981 act required (1) more dataon income
and other information from'those families with Students applying
for ftee or redUced-7price_lunches and (2) verification by each-
participating school of the:information reported by applicant for
free,or reducales rprice_luncheS. 2 The first of these two provi-
sions began to 'eke effect at the start of the 1`981 -82 school
year; the latter provision was implemented-at the beginning of the
1983-84 school year.

2Food_and. Nutrition Service regulations require schools to verify
the information proVidedbv3 perdent or 3,000-(whichever is

less) -of the applicants for free___or reduced-priVe lunches.

4
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SCHGOLLUNaa_PROGRAM PARTICIPATION BEFORE AND AFTER

THE RECONCILIALION_ACTS WERE IMPLEMENTED

The Food and Nutrition Service estimated that_23.1 million
Students participated in the School Luhdh Ptogram_in fiscal year

1983. StUdent participation in the program was about 14_petcent
lowet in fiscal year 1983 than it was in fiSdal year -1979, when
student participation in the program peaked at 27 MilliOn.
Although we did not identify the speci.fic causes for the reduc-
tion; most of the 3.9-million decline in student participation

,occurred since. both the 1980_and 1981 acts -took effect
Year 198110-and primarily Occu'rred_among students- eating full-price
lunches. Between fiscal:years 1979 and 1981, the_number/Ofstu=
dents paying full price.for school lanches dropped by 2 Million=
from 15;3 million to 13.3 million. The number of_students eating
full-price lunches dropped another 1.8 million between'fiScal
'years 1981 and 1982i and an additional 300,000 in fiscal year
1983: In comparison; the_number of studentseating_free lunches
rose by 600',000 between fiscal- Years 1979 and 1981 -(from 10 mil -
lion to 10. 6 million); declined in fiscal year 1982 to 9.8 mil-
lion; but then rebounded in fi8Cal year 1983 to 10.3million=the
second highest level history._ About300;000fewer
students - -1:6 million; down frOt 1.9 Million--ate reduced-price
lunches -once the 1980 and 1981 acts took effect. (See fig. 1.)

Figure 1
Students Participeting in the School Lunch Programa

20
Millions

of .15
Students

0 Full-price lunches

IIReduced-price lunches

nFree lunches

1981

Fiscal Year

4 The statistics used to develop figure 1 are shown in table 1, app. VII.
Source: Food and Nutrition Service, USDA.

5
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No national data are available on the number of students who
were shifted from one_schoolAunch price category to another as a
result of the eligibility and reimbursement changes made by the
1980 and 1981 acts. Also; no information is available on how
these changes affected students' willingness to participate in the
program. Regardless of family income; all students attending a

.

school participating in the School Lunch Program are entitled to
purchase a full-price (but still federallysubsidized) 'School

;..- lunch. Thereforek_except'fdr those_students attending high tui-\tion_private schoolsk the 1980 and 1981 reconciIia ion acts did
not disqualify any students from:the School Lunch P ogram.
Ratherl the acts may_have shifted some students into a price cate-
gory that required them to pay_ more for their lunches or; as dis-
cussed in appendix IIIk_might_have_induced some schools to raise
the price of reduced-price and.fUlI=price lUnches. According to
Service officials, some_of these students then might have chosen
to_bring their own lunch rather than pay a_higher price for a
school lunch. \However:, we are not aware of apy data which accu-
rately measure these changes.

NUMBER OF MEALS SERVED IN THE
SCHOOL LUNCH PROGRAM HAS DECREASED

Most of the policy debate on School Lunch Program participa-
tion-levels has focused on the number_of students _getting free;
reduced-price, and full-pricg school lunches;_howev&r, we believe
that statistics onthe number of each type of_school lunch served
offer a more precise indication of program activity. Our_belief
is based on the fact that state agencies operating the School
Lunch Program do not directly report student participation statis=
tics to the Service; Rather, these agencies send the Service data
on the number of each type of school lunch served, andCthe Service
then uses this information to derive an estimate of the number of
students eating each type of school lunch.

The number of. meals served in the School Lunch program has
declined by 560 million (from about 4.4 billion to 3.8 billion)
between fiscal years 1979 and 16t3; Most of this decrease (about
420 million) occurred since the Service implemented the Omnibus
Reconciliation Act of 1980 and the Omnibus Budget Reconciliation
Act of 1981 and can largely be attrib d to reductions in the
number of full-price lunches.

The number_of full-price.lunches served has been declining
steadily since fiscal year 1979--more than a year before the
Congress passed the Omnibus Reconciliation Act of 1980. Between
'fiscal years 1979 and 1981k the number of full-price lunches
served_declined by 290 million--from about 2.5 billion to about
2.2 billion.__Once the 1980 and 14081 acts were implementedk the
number_ of full-price_lunches decreased by:another330 million- -
from about 2.17 billion to 1.84 billion.

6
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As figure 2 shows; the number of free SChbol lunches has
remained relatively stablei at about 1.7, billibn annually. After
a dip of about 120 million free lunches served in fiscal year__
1982; the.total for fiscal year 1983 increased_by_abbUt 90 Million
and in doing so came just short of the 1.74 -- billion peak_reached
in fiscal year 1981; In fiscal year 1983, 253 million_ reduced=
price lunches were served; This figure is 19 percent lower than
the fiscal year 1981 peak figure of 312 million reduced-price
lunches;

As a result of these trendsi fiscal_year 1982==the first full
year that/both the 1980 and 1981 reconciliation acts_werein
effect--marked the first time in the history of the SChool Lunch
Program that the majority of meals served were either free or
served at a reduced price;

2.8

2.4

2.0
Billions

of 1.6
Meals

1.2

0.8

0.4

0.0

Figure 2
School Lunch Program It1 als Served'

1979 1980 1981 1982 1983
Fiscal Year

Full-price lunches

IIReduced-price lunches

11 Free lunches
/

° The statistics used to develop figure 2 are shown in table 2, app. VII.
Sobrce: Food and Nutrition Service, USDA.
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THE NUMBER OF SCHOOLS AND STUDENT ENROLLMENT

FOR THE NATION AND PROGRAM

Since fiscal year 1979/ the number_of schools and student
enrollment has declinea_both_in the nation overalland in the
School Lundh program,- with the percentage of decline being
slightly greater in_the program. The number of schools dropped
2.9 percent nationwide* and the number of schools participating in
the program dropped 4.1 percent. Student enrollment_in the-se
schools dropped 6.5 percent and.8.7 percent* respectively.1

In fiscal year 1979; 94;300 (86.4_percent) of the 109,200 _

schools r the united States were in the School Lunch Program; in
fiscal year 1983;90i400 (85.3_percent) of the nation's 106,000
schools were in the program. (See fig. 3.)

Thousarldi
of

Schools

108-.2

Figure 3
Number of Schools in the United States
Overall and in the School Lunch Programa

'108.2 107

92 9
106.5 106

91.2 90.4

1979 1980 1981
Fiscal Year

NISchools in United States

Schools in school lunth program

1982 1983

The_statistics_used _to_ develop figure 3_are shown in table 3. app._ VII.
Source Food and Nutrition Service, USDA. and National Center for Edut,ititin
Statistics. U S Department of Education

1Statistics on the number of schools and the student enrollment__
of schools in the School Lunch Program are based on actual partit
cipation data maintained by the Food and Nutrition Service.
National school and student enrollment statistics are based on
annual and biennial surVys and estimates made by the_National
Center for Education Statistics U;S. Department of Education.
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The Service's records show that the number of schools in the
School Lunch 'Program decreased by 1,700 between fiscal years 1981
and 1982--the latter being the first full year that the,eligi-
bility and reimbursement rate changes from the 1980 and\1981
reconciliation acts were in effect; As discussed below, the over-
all decline in the number of U.S. schools was an important factor
that contributed to the reduction in the number of schools parti-
cipating in the School Lunch Program, as were the provisions in
the 1980 and 1981 reconciliation arts.

S
The net effeet of school openings, closings, and consolida-

tions_nationwide was that 500 fewer schools were open in the
United States in 1982 than in 1981. In the last 5 years, about 86
percent of all schools have participated in the School Lunch Pro-:
gram; consequently, we believe it reasonable to assume that most
of the schools that closed or were consolidated with others had
previously been participating in the -prOqrati-----

,

Service officials estimated[that private schools comprised
about 500_of the 10_700 total_decrease in the number of schools in
the School Lunph_Program_in_fiscal vear_1982. They tokd us that
many of these private schoolsprobably had to_drop out of the pro-
gram because the 1981 reconciliation act prohibited high-tuition
schools from participating.

In December 1981, the Servicade a telephone survey2_ of.
872 public school districts3 togather_information on how the
1981 reconciliation act affected schools participating in the
School Lunch Program. The responses indicated -that concerns about
federal reimbursement rates and student partidipstion levels were
the main reasons schools gaVe for dropping out of -the program in
fiScal year 1982. The survey also showed that schools no longer
in the program tended to be from smaller, rural, affluent
districts;

The Service's survey also showed that in over 90 percent of
the school districts remaining in the School Lunch Program,
neither'the state nor the school district provided schools with
additional funds to make up for lower federal reimbursements.
Instead, the schools used various cost-cutting measures, charged
more for meals, and made other changes to make up the difference

2We did not evaluate the survey methodology or results.

3The United States has about 15,000 school districts.
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NATIONAL STUDENT ENROLLMENT_AND
ENROLLMENTIN THE SCHOOLS PARTICIPATING
IN THE SCHOOL LUNCH PROGRAM

The trend in national_s;tudent enrollment and in the enroll-
ment of schools participating in_the School Lunch Program gen-
erally has mirrored the decline in the number of schools in the
nation and in the program. As shown in figure 4', the enrollment
of schools nationwide_fkrld of- schools inthe_program has declined
each year since fiscal year 1979- th fiSCal year 1979, 446 mil-
lion students f93.7 percent)_of the_nation's 47.6 million students
attended schools that_ participated in the School Lunch Program4-'
Of\these,,61_percent_l_27_million students) ate school lunches. In
fiscal year 1983,_40.7 million studentS (91.5AJercent) of the
nation's 44.5 million students attended schools that participated
in the School LuhchJ)rogram.__Of.thege, 57 percent -(23.1 tillibn
Etudents) ate school lunches.

Figure 4
Enrollment in the Nation's Schools and in

Schools Which Participated in the School Lunch Programa

Millions

of

Students

1979 1980 1981
Fiscal Year

111 Total U.S. student enrollment

ElSchool lunch program participant

Enrolled in school t\inch program school. but no ot participating in the program

The statistics used to develop figure 4 are s own in table 4; app. VII.
Sburce: Food anti Nutrition Service, USDA, an National Center for Education.Statistics, U.S. Department of Education.

1982 1983
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CHANGES IN THE INCOME LEVELS OF FAMILIES

WITH SCHOOL,=AGE CHILDREN AND IN FEDERAL

SCHOOL LUNCH PROGRAM EXPENDITURES_

Since 1979; the number of families with school-age children
that would qualify for free or redubed=price lUndhet hat_in
eelased; as shown in figure 5; The number Of fatiliet with

_

'scHboI-age children and incomes at or:below 130 percent of the
Office of Management and Budget nonfarin income poverty
guIdellnes--thus qualifying for free school lunchet==inOreased by
apout_28 percent between calendar years 1979 and 1982=the latett
year for which such data were available; In 1979 faA1-4e8 in
this category comprised 19.1 percent of all families with s hool-
age children; in 1982 they comprised 25 percent.

During this same period; the number of families with school-
age_dhildren_and incomes grea r than 130 percent up to and
ihOlUding 185 percent -of power Ievel'quidelines (therefore
qualifying for reduced -price lu ches)i increased by 8 percent. In
1979,SUCh faMilies comprised 1 .9 percent of all families with
school-age children. That percentage increased to 12;1 in 1982;

The number -of families with school-age children and incomes
above 185_percent of_the. poverty level decreased by 12;2 percent;
Thete_fatilies comprised 70 percent of all families with school-
age children in 1979 and 63 percent of families with incomes in
this range in 1982.1

lAs noted in appendix I, families of four withsincomes not
exceeding $124,870_ or $18;315 are eligible for free or reduced7
price schbbl lunches, respectively.. Also; prior to fiscal year
1_982; the ptbgtaiti had SOMewhat different eligibility criteria;
When analyzing changes in the number of families with children

fOr schoOl lunches we used the 130 and 185 percent of
poverty ceilings for all years. We did this to allow for a con-
sistent comparison for all years. / Data on_the income levels of
families with schOolage children were available only for calen-
dar years 1979_thrOUgh 1982. All_ other data in this-report were
available for fiscal years 1979 through 1983.
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Figure 5
Number of Families With School-Age Children'

(In Program Income Levels)

1979 1980 1981
Calendar Year

1982

APPENDIX IV

Family income exceeding 185 percent of poverty level

IIFamily income greater than 130 percent and up to and including 185 percent of poverty level

0 Family income at or below 130 percent of poverty level

The statistics used to develop figure 5 are shown in table 5, app. VII.
Source: Special Department of Lab& tabulations of Bureau of the Census' Current Population Survey data.

Between fiscal years 1979 and 1981, the amount of money the
federal government spent on the School -Lunch program increased
each year. Expenditures'peaked in fiscal year 1981 when about
$3.29 billion was spent on the program. By- fiscal year 1982, both
the 1980and 1981 acts were in effect, and federal School Lunch
program expenditures were about 9 percent lower than in the pre-
vious fiscal year. Howevqr, in fiscal_year 1983, program expendi-
tures returned toaImost the same levels as in fiscal years 1980
and 1981. .

Between fiscal_ years_ 1979 and 1983; the federalgovernment
increased -the amount spent on_free_lunches from $1.64 billion -to
$2.16 billion. Asa result, -free_lunches, which accounted for
about 63 percent of program expenditures in fiscal year 1979,
accounted fdt about 77 percent of the program's_dollars in fiscal
year 1983. Mote was spent for free lunches in 1983 than in any of
the previous 4 years. (See fig. 6.)

The share of federal expenditures devoted to reduced -price
and full=-price lunches decreased after the 1980 and 1981 recon-
ciliation acts took effect. Federal spending onreduced7price and
full=price lunches peaked in fiscal year_1980 when the federal
gOVetntent spent about $320 million and $760 million, respec-
tively, on these categories. At that time; these expenditures

12 21
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3

equaled about_11 "and 26 percent; respectivelyi of all program
dollarS. By fiSdal year 1983i when about $220 million was spent
on xeduced7pric lunches and about $410 million went for
price luncheb their share of program expenditures had deClitied tc
ab4t 8 and 15 percent, - respectively.

Billions
of

Dollars

Figure 6
Federal Expenditures for Each Category of School Luiieh'

$2.0
1.8.
1.6
1.4
1.2
1.0
0.8
0.6
G.4
0.2
0.0

1979 1380

ElFull-price lunches

IIReduced-price lunches

0 Free lunches

1981
Fiscal Year

1982 1983

" The statistics used to develop figute`.6 are shown in table 6, app. VII.
Source: GAO calculations of Food and Nutrition Service data.

AS discussed above, federal, spending since fiscal year 1979
haS_increased for free lunches and decreased for rOduced=price and
full-price lunches. Between calendar years 1979 and 1982, the
number and percentage of families with children who would qualify
for free or reduced-price lunches increased while those with chil=
dren who would have to pay the full price for lunches doc7.76a8ed.

The folldWing table shows that increases;in federal spending
on free lunches generally kept pace with the increases in the_nUt7=
ber of familiet with children eligible for these lunches. Federal
spending On_fUll-price school lunches declined proportiOnately
more than did the number of-families with children and incomes
above 185 percent' of the poverty level. Federal. spending on
reduced7price Idnenes decreased while thePercentage of familie4
with children that would qualify for these lunches increased.

13
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Percentage/Change in Federal Dollars Spent
on Each- Type of_School Lunch and the Number of Families

With Children Eligible fOr These Lunchesa2

Percentage Free Reduced -price Full-price
change in lunch lunch Lunch;

Federal spending on
school lunches

Number Of familieS
with children

+31.7 =12.0

+27.5 + 7.5

-43;8

-12;2

aThis=reptegents the -most recent data available on federal
spending on school lunches and on the number of families with
schObl=age Children._ Data on..federalspending_reflects the
Change between fiscal years -1979 and_1983; data on familibawith,
8-Chbblage Children,raflects_the_ohange between calendar yea7.7s

1979 and 1982. Also; as noted on page 11 of this appendix; we
Used current program criteria for determining-eligibiity 'for free

and reduced-price lunches:

Source: GAO calculations of Fobd -ancl Nutrition Service data and
of special Department of Labor tabulations of Bureau of the
Census' Current population Survey data.
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ANALysis OF SCHOOL LIUNCH PARTICIPATION

APPENDIX V

BY THE PRESIDENT'S TASK FORCE ON FOOD ASSISTANCE -%

One objective of the president's Task Force on Food-
Assistance--established to examine the extent of hunger in
America.77was to determine what percentage tf'families with school-
age children participate in the School Lunch7Prog4am. The Task
Force used Bureau of the Census Current Population Survegidatato_
determine:the number_of framilies with_children eligible or school
lunches as well as_the_number of families with childien actually
getting free or reduced-price lunches. 0

On the basis of this analysis, the Task Force concluded in a_
January 1984 working paper that for families with incomes at or be-
low 130 percent of the- po7erty threshold, "; e ; the share ;

receiving free or reduced-price lunches was stable between 1979 and
1982_:_: ; Among families with incomes from 130=185% of the
poverty threshold, participation declined ; ; The number of
families with children taking advantage of full-price lunches has
also declined; ; ;"

The Current Population Survey provides information on (1) the
number of families with school-age children, (2) the income levels
of these families; and (3) the number of these families who have
children eating school lunches: iThese Bureau 'Census data
offer the'best available'information.on the number of families.
with children eligible for free, reduced-price, or full-price
school lunches. However, as recognized by the Task Force, several
problems arise when these data are used to measure School Lunch
Program narticipation. For example:

--Census statistics do not distinguish between free and
reduced-priCe lunches. .

-- Census_ statistics do not identify lunches which are
primarily subsidized -by the federal- government as opposed
to those main y involving state or local assistance.

--Census statist cs report program participation based on the
responses of the families surveyed. _These respondents may
rot rearizel.:Agype of school lunch their ;children
receive. .:1;

y_,.

We_also_atetmpted to compare changes in the assistance_
provided by_the/School Lunch_Program and changes in the number f
families with childrep qualifying for free, reduced-price, and
fallprice_lunChes. We also_uSed-the'Census data to determine the
number o- amilies with children eligible for school lunches.
Howe- we ;did not_use Census data to assess changes in program
participation. Instead, we-used the Service's data on the number

1
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of meals served and the federal re:Imblrsement for these meals to
calculate how much money the .federal government had spent_on free,
reduced - price;; and full -price lunches during the_last 5 fiscal
years; We theh compared changes in these_expenditures_with
changes in the number of families with children eligible for
School Lunch program benefits. (See app. IV.) In_generalt the
Task Force's findings,are consistent: with the trends we are
reporting

16
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OBJECTIVES --; SCOPE, AND METHODOLOGY

Our objective was to gather and proVide existing data on
School Lunch program participation and on some of the economic and
demographic_conditions that may have affected program participa-
tion prior_to and subsequent to the implementation of the Omnibus
ReConciliation Act of 1980 and the Omnibus Budget Reconciliation.
Act of 1981. we made our ,review in accordance with generally
accepted government auditing standards; During our field work in
February and March 1984iwe collected' national data for fiscal
years 1g7g through 1983. We discussed the data with officign-
from the Food and Nutrition Service and the Department of Educa-
tion's National Center for Education Statistics; We did not
verify the accuracy of agency-reported statistics; In order that
the report be issued by April 6, 1984; the Chairman requested that
we not obtain agency comments on this report;

-We-obtained -program participation records maintained by t e
Service to determine:

--the number of students receiving free, reduced -price and`
full-price school lunches;

--the number of each of these types of lunches served;

--the number of schools participating in the School Lunch
Program; and

--the enrollment of these schools.

Statistics compiled by the National Center for- Education

3i.
Stati tics praVided us with:(1) the number of schools in_the
Unite tates:and_(2) the student enrollMent_of these schools. We
used .dp cial tabulations of the Deprtment of Commerce's Bureauof
theCensus_Current paPulation'Survey data prepared bythe_pepart-
ment of Labor, to .determine the number of .families with school-age
children eligible for free, reduced-price, and full-price school
lunches:

We used the Service's School Lunch.program participatiOn data
.

and information from the National Center for EducatiOn StatiStics
to compare trends.in the number of schoolsand_student enrollment
of schools in the program with those in the nation as a whole.

We used Service data to calculate the amount of money the
federal government spent on free, reduced-price, and full-price
lunches; We then determined how this spending had changed during
the last 5 fiscal years.

Using Census data we calculated the number of families with
school-age children and having incomes (1) at or below 130 per
cent, (2) greater than 130 up to and including 185 percent, and
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(3) above 185 percent of the poverty level.1 We then determined
how the number 'of families in each income group changed between
calendar years 1979 and 1982; Finally* we, compared the change in
federal spending for each type of lunch with the change in the
number of families with school-age children and with incomes
meeting-current eligibility criteria for free* reduced - price; and
fullprice,lunohes.

National statistics were not available on (1)_the changes _

schools made in their lunch programs as a result of the 1980_and
1981 reconciliation acts or (2) the number of students whose
.eligibility for free. or reduced-price lunches was affected by
these acts; A December 1981.survey which the Service made of
872 school districts was the only source of information on how
schools responded to the 1981 act;

The requirement that schools verify eligibility of a_portion
of their school lunch_caseload was implemented_in th6_fall_bf
1983; therefore* its,impact_on the program would not be refleCted
in any currently available data. _Also* we are not aware;of any
data on the'effect on_Schooi Lunch program participation_of
requiring applicants for free. and reduced-price lunches to report
additional information on income and other factors affecting
program eligibility.

Service_statistics show changes in program participation
before and after the 1980 and 1981 reconciliation acts were_imple-
mented; However* the data do not allow us to discern how program
participation was affected by each individual provisio41 in,the
acts;

1These income levels correspond to the School Lunch Program
income eligibility criteria described in appendix I.
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TABLES`OF SUMMARY DATA

The following tables provide the data used to develop each
figure in the previous appendices.

Table 1

Number of Students Participating

School Lunch Programa

Fiscal_year
1979 1980 1981

illions)

Type of
lunch received

Full-price:
Number 15=3 14.7 13=3
Percent 56;7 55;3. 51.5

RedUced-price:
Number 1=7 1.9 1;9
percent 6;3 7.1 7.4

Free:
Number )0.0 10.0 10.6
Percent 37.0 37.6 41.1

Total:
Number 27.0 26.6 25.8
Percent 100.0 100.0 100.0

aThe Service uses information on the number of
served to estimate the number of students participating in the
School Lunch Program.

in the

1982 1983

. 11.5 11.2
50.2 48.5

1=6 1=6
7.0 6;9

9.8 10.3
42.8 44.6

22.9 23.1
100.0 100.0

school lunches

Source: Food and Nutrition Servicet USDA.
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Table 2

School Lunch Program Meals Served

Fiscal year
1979 1980 1981 1982

(millions)

Type of_
school lunch

Full-prire:
Number 2/456 2,408 2,166 1,877 1,835
Percent 56.4 54.9 51;1 49.9 ---,_ 48.3

Reduced-price:
Number 278 308 312 262 253
Percent 6.4 7.0 7.4 7.0 6.7

Free:
Number 1/623 11671 1,740 1,621 1,707
Percent '37.2 38.1 41.3 43.1 45.0

Total:
Number 4,357 4,387 4,218 3,760 3,795
Percent 100;0 100;0 100;0 100;0 100.0

Source: Food and Nutrition Service, USDA.
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Table 3

Number of Schools in the United States and

Participating in the School Lunch Program

Fiscal year
1979 1_980_ 1981 1982 1 9830_5

(thousandS)

SchooIsa

U.S.schools 109.2 108.2 107.0 106.5 106.0

Schools in
program:

Number 94.3 94.1 92.9 91.2 90.4
Percent 86.4 87.0 85.6 85.6 85.3

aU.S. school statistics are based on annual and biennial surveys
and estimates made by the National Center for Education Statis-
tics; statistics on program schools are based on participation
data maintained by the Service.

Source: Foo and utrition Sey.ice USDA; and National Center for
Educdation

N
Statistics,

r
U.S.

,

'Department of Education.
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Table A_

APPENDIX VII

Enrollment kn_the Nation!s_Schoals_and in Schools Which

participated_ in_the__School _Lunch_Progr am

Fiscal year
_S as 1-9-84 T9-82 1983

Student_sa

(thousands)

... _474600 - 46,600 45,900 45,100 44,500

Enrollment of
schools in program:

Number 44,600 44,200 43,000 41,300 40,700
percent 93.7 94.8 93.7 91.6 91.5

U.S. student enrollment statistics are based on annual and bien-
nial surveys 'and estimates made by the National Center for Educa-
tion Statistics; statistics on the enrollment of School8 in the
program are based on participation data maintained by the
Service.

Source: Food and Nutrition Service, USDA; and National Center for
Education Statistics, U.S. Department of Education.

rt.
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Table. 5

Number_of_Familles with School-age Children

Categorized by Income Levels

Fiscal year
1979 1980 1981 198f

(thousands)

Families

Greater than 185
percent of poverty:

Number 20,601 19,476 18,571 18;084
Percent 70.0 66.5 64.2 63.0

Greater than 130_percent
up to and including
185 percent of poverty:

Number 3,216 3,469 3,577 3,461
Percent 10.9 11.9 12.4 12.0

At or below 130
percent of poverty:

Number 5,631 6.323 6.780 7,180
Percent 19.1 21.6 23.4 25.0

Total:
Number 29,448 29,268 28.928 28.725
Percent 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Source: Special Department of Lator tabulations of Bureau of the
Census' Current Population Survey data.
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Table 6

Federal Expenditures for Each Type of School Lnnch

1983
Fiscal yer

1979 1981 1982

illionsy

Type of
school lunch

Full-price:
Dollars 730 760 650 410 410
Percent 27.9 25.7 22.0 15.9 14.7

Reduced ,price:
Dollars 250 320 300 210 220
Pdrcent 9.5 10.£1 10.2 8.1 7.9

Free:
Dollars 1,640 1,880 20)00 1,960 2,160
Percent 62.6 63.5 67.8 76.0 77.4

TotaTa:
.2,950Dollars 2.620 2,960 2,580 2,790

Percent 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

aTotals will not equal total expenditure figures in table 7
becauSe data in this table do not include bonus commodities and
because of rounding.

Source: GAO calculations based on Food and NUtrition Service
data.
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Tahie 7

Federal Expenditures for the School Lunch Program
/-

Fistal_year
1979 1980 - 1981 1982 1983

moll-ars

(millions)

Cash 1,991 2,296 2,397 2,191 2,356

Commodities 745 904 8_95 761 852_,

Total 2,736 3,200 3,292 2,952 3,208

Source: Food and Nutrition Service, USDA.

(023241)
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(3) above 185 percent of the poverty level.1 We then determined
how the number 'of families in each income group changed between
calendar years 1979 and 1982; Finally* we, compared the change in
federal spending for each type of lunch with the change in the
number of families with school-age children and with incomes
meeting-current eligibility criteria for free* reduced - price; and
fullprice,lunohes.

National statistics were not available on (1)_the changes _

schools made in their lunch programs as a result of the 1980_and
1981 reconciliation acts or (2) the number of students whose
.eligibility for free. or reduced-price lunches was affected by
these acts; A December 1981.survey which the Service made of
872 school districts was the only source of information on how
schools responded to the 1981 act;

The requirement that schools verify eligibility of a_portion
of their school lunch_caseload was implemented_in th6_fall_bf
1983; therefore* its,impact_on the program would not be refleCted
in any currently available data. _Also* we are not aware;of any
data on the'effect on_Schooi Lunch program participation_of
requiring applicants for free. and reduced-price lunches to report
additional information on income and other factors affecting
program eligibility.

Service_statistics show changes in program participation
before and after the 1980 and 1981 reconciliation acts were_imple-
mented; However* the data do not allow us to discern how program
participation was affected by each individual provisio41 in,the
acts;

1These income levels correspond to the School Lunch Program
income eligibility criteria described in appendix I.
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TABLES `OF SUMMARY DATA

__The following tables provide the data used to develop each
figure in the previous appendices.

Type of
Lunch received

FuIL-pricp:
Number
Percent

Table 1

Number of Students Participating

School Lunch programa

Fiscal_year
1979 1980 1981

illions)

15=3 ) 14.7 13.3
56.7 55;3 51.5

_ __

Reduced-price:
Nutber 1=7 1;9 1;9
percent 6;3 7;1 7.4

Free:
Nutber 10.0 10.0 10;6
Percent 37.0 37.6 41.1

Total:
.

Number 27.0 26.6 25.8
Percent 100.0 100.0 100.0

aThe Service uses information on the number of
served to estimate the number of students participating in the
School Lunch Program.

in the

1982 1983

11.5 11.2
50.2 48.5

1;6 1.6
7.0 6.9

9;8 10.3
42;8 44;6

22.9 23.1
100.0 100.0

school lunches

Source: Food and Nutrition Service, USDA.
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Table 2

School Lunch Program Meals Served

Fiscal year
1979 1980 1981 1982

(millions)

Type of_
school lunch

Full-prire:
Number 2/456 2,408 2,166 1,877 1,835
Percent 56.4 54.9 51;1 49.9 ---,_ 48.3

Reduced-price:
Number 278 308 312 262 253
Percent 6.4 7.0 7.4 7.0 6.7

Free:
Number 1/623 11671 1,740 1,621 1,707
Percent '37.2 38.1 41.3 43.1 45.0

Total:
Number 4,357 4,387 4,218 3,760 3,795
Percent 100;0 100;0 100;0 100;0 100.0

Source: Food and Nutrition Service, USDA.
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Table 3

Number of Schools in the United States and

Participating in the School Lunch Program

Fiscal year
1979 1_980_ 1981 1982 1 9830_5

(thousandS)

SchooIsa

U.S.schools 109.2 108.2 107.0 106.5 106.0

Schools in
program:

Number 94.3 94.1 92.9 91.2 90.4
Percent 86.4 87.0 85.6 85.6 85.3

aU.S. school statistics are based on annual and biennial surveys
and estimates made by the National Center for Education Statis-
tics; statistics on program schools are based on participation
data maintained by the Service.

Source: Foo and utrition Sey.ice USDA; and National Center for
Educdation

N
Statistics,

r
U.S.

,

'Department of Education.
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Table A_

APPENDIX VII

Enrollment kn_the Nation!s_Schoals_and in Schools Which

participated_ in_the__School _Lunch_Progr am

Fiscal year
_S as 1-9-84 T9-82 1983

Student_sa

(thousands)

... _474600 - 46,600 45,900 45,100 44,500

Enrollment of
schools in program:

Number 44,600 44,200 43,000 41,300 40,700
percent 93.7 94.8 93.7 91.6 91.5

U.S. student enrollment statistics are based on annual and bien-
nial surveys 'and estimates made by the National Center for Educa-
tion Statistics; statistics on the enrollment of School8 in the
program are based on participation data maintained by the
Service.

Source: Food and Nutrition Service, USDA; and National Center for
Education Statistics, U.S. Department of Education.

rt.
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Table. 5

Number_of_Familles with School-age Children

Categorized by Income Levels

Fiscal year
1979 1980 1981 198f

(thousands)

Families

Greater than 185
percent of poverty:

Number 20,601 19,476 18,571 18;084
Percent 70.0 66.5 64.2 63.0

Greater than 130_percent
up to and including
185 percent of poverty:

Number 3,216 3,469 3,577 3,461
Percent 10.9 11.9 12.4 12.0

At or below 130
percent of poverty:

Number 5,631 6.323 6.780 7,180
Percent 19.1 21.6 23.4 25.0

Total:
Number 29,448 29,268 28.928 28.725
Percent 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Source: Special Department of Lator tabulations of Bureau of the
Census' Current Population Survey data.
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Table 6

Federal Expenditures for Each Type of School Lnnch

1983
Fiscal yer

1979 1981 1982

illionsy

Type of
school lunch

Full-price:
Dollars 730 760 650 410 410
Percent 27.9 25.7 22.0 15.9 14.7

Reduced ,price:
Dollars 250 320 300 210 220
Pdrcent 9.5 10.£1 10.2 8.1 7.9

Free:
Dollars 1,640 1,880 20)00 1,960 2,160
Percent 62.6 63.5 67.8 76.0 77.4

TotaTa:
.2,950Dollars 2.620 2,960 2,580 2,790

Percent 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

aTotals will not equal total expenditure figures in table 7
becauSe data in this table do not include bonus commodities and
because of rounding.

Source: GAO calculations based on Food and NUtrition Service
data.
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Tahie 7

Federal Expenditures for the School Lunch Program
/-

Fistal_year
1979 1980 - 1981 1982 1983

moll-ars

(millions)

Cash 1,991 2,296 2,397 2,191 2,356

Commodities 745 904 8_95 761 852_,

Total 2,736 3,200 3,292 2,952 3,208

Source: Food and Nutrition Service, USDA.

(023241)
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